aforementioned factors and the average monetary values of the Restricted Shares granted to
directors and/or senior management of other companies in the industry with comparable size.

Dilution effect

Assuming Dr. Yu becomes fully entitled to all Shares underlying the Options and the
Restricted Shares after the vesting period, the number of such underlying Shares would amount
to 11,044,653, or approximately 0.96% of the total issued share capital of the Company as at
the Latest Practicable Date. Assuming such underlying Shares will be newly issued, such
Shares will represent 0.95% of the total issued share capital of the Company upon completion
of issue of such Shares. The Directors believe that this is acceptable in view of the potential
benefits that can be brought to the Group as outlined above.

The shareholding structures of the Company before and after Dr. Yu becomes fully
entitled to all Shares underlying the Options and the Restricted Shares are summarised as
follows (calculated based on the number of Shares in issue on the Latest Practicable Date):

As at the Latest Practicable
Date (note 1)

Assuming full exercise and
vesting of the of the Proposed

Grants
No. of shares % No. of shares %

Dr. Yu (note 2) 145,728,230 12.63% 156,772,883 13.46%
Other Shareholders 1,007,874,480 87.37% 1,007,874,480 86.54%

Total 1,153,602,710 100.00% 1,164,647,363 100.00%

Notes:

1. Assuming that no shares are issued pursuant to the Proposed Grants.

2. The interest of Dr. Yu is comprised of 45,628,190 Shares held by Dr. Yu, 90,100,040 Shares held by Great
Biono Fortune LP and 10,000,000 Shares held by Gloria Bingqinzi Yu as trustee of Yu Tong Family Irrevocable
Trust.

Directors’ Views

Given that the Directors believe that the Proposed Grants will retain, motivate and

incentivize Dr. Yu and will benefit the long term development of the Group, the Directors

(including independent non-executive Directors but excluding Dr. Yu) consider that the terms

of the Proposed Grants are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Shareholders as a

[…]

Independent Shareholders.

LETTER FROM SOMERLEY

– 25 –

In terms of financial impact on net asset value (“NAV”) of the Group, it is anticipated that

there will be a dilution in the NAV per Share upon the issue of new Shares as a result of the

vesting of the Restricted Shares. Based on: (i) the equity attributable to owners of the Company

as at December 31, 2018 of approximately RMB4,194.4 million; (ii) approximately 1,153.6

million issued Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (iii) approximately 6.9 million

Shares to be issued upon vesting of the Restricted Shares in full, it is expected that the

Proposed RS Grant will result in the dilution in the NAV per Share of up to approximately

0.60%.

10. Shareholding effects of the Proposed RS Grant

The table below sets out the shareholding in the Company assuming (i) the Restricted

Shares (excluding the Director Options) granted to Dr. Yu were vested in full; (ii) no other

Shares are issued or repurchased by the Company; and (iii) there are no other changes to the

issued share capital of the Company:

As of the
Latest Practicable Date

Upon vesting of the
Restricted Shares granted

to Dr. Yu in full
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Dr. Yu 145,728,230 12.63% 152,630,026 13.15%
Other Shareholders 1,007,874,480 87.37% 1,007,874,480 86.85%

Total 1,153,602,710 100.00% 1,160,504,506 100.00%

As shown in the table above, the shareholding of the other Shareholders in the Company

will decrease from approximately 87.37% to approximately 86.85% assuming all the Restricted

Shares granted to Dr. Yu are vested in full. Although the shareholding interest of the

Independent Shareholders will be diluted, taking into account the reasons for and benefits of

the Proposed RS Grant and terms and conditions of the Proposed RS Grant as discussed above,

the dilution to the Independent Shareholders upon the issuance of the Restricted Shares to Dr.

Yu is considered acceptable.

LETTER FROM SOMERLEY

[…]

The total number of Shares to be issued upon the exercise of the Options to be granted
pursuant to the Proposed Option Grant (the “Director Options”) and the percentage of total
issued share capital of the Company, calculated based on the number of Shares in issue on the
Latest Practicable Date, would be as follows:

Name of Grantee Capacity

No. of Shares
to be issued

upon exercise
of the Director

Options

Percentage of
total no. of

Shares in issue

Dr. Yu Chairman, President, Chief
Executive Officer and
Executive Director

4,142,857 0.36%

As at the Latest Practicable Date, Dr. Yu did not hold any options under the Post-IPO
ESOP.

Pursuant to the shareholders’ resolutions of the Company on June 12, 2018, the Post-IPO
ESOP was adopted and the Option Scheme Mandate Limit was 111,815,071 Shares. As at the
Latest Practicable Date, 13,117,181 options (excluding the Director Options) had been granted
since adoption of the Post-IPO ESOP.

The shareholding structures of the Company before and after full exercise of the Director
Options are summarised as follows (calculated based on the number of Shares in issue on the
Latest Practicable Date):

As at the Latest Practicable
Date

Assuming full exercise of the
Director Options (note 1)

No. of shares % No. of shares %

Dr. Yu (note 2) 145,728,230 12.63% 149,871,087 12.95%
Other Shareholders 1,007,874,480 87.37% 1,007,874,480 87.05%

Total 1,153,602,710 100.00% 1,157,745,567 100.00%

Notes:

1. Assuming that no shares are issued pursuant to the Proposed RS Grant.

2. The interest of Dr. Yu is comprised of 45,628,190 Shares held by Dr. Yu, 90,100,040 Shares held by
Great Biono Fortune LP and 10,000,000 Shares held by Gloria Bingqinzi Yu as trustee of Yu Tong
Family Irrevocable Trust.

APPENDIX I PARTICULARS OF THE PROPOSED OPTION GRANT

– 28 –

TERMS OF THE PROPOSED OPTION GRANT

The terms of the Proposed Option Grant shall follow the terms of the Post-IPO ESOP.

Details of the Proposed Option Grant are as follows:

Option Grant Date: March 15, 2019

Total number of new Shares to